these assumptions, estimates and uncertainties, the accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information does not purport to describe the financial position that would have
been presented had the Acquisition been completed. Further, the accompanying Unaudited
Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s future
financial position.

The accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in
conjunction with the audited financial statements and unaudited interim condensed financial
statements of the Group as set out in Appendix I and other financial information elsewhere
in the Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 150 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES ON THE
ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma adjustments

The Group
as at 30

September
2009

Note (1)

HK Okabe
Group as

at 30
September

2009
Note (2)

Total
Fair value

adjustments
Note (3)

Acquisition
of HK
Okabe
Group

Note (4)

Elimination
of

investment
in HK
Okabe
Group

Note (5)

Unaudited
pro forma

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and
equipment 63,546 101,274 164,820 164,820

Investment properties 197,666 – 197,666 197,666

Prepaid land lease payments 5,649 20,332 25,981 16,867 42,848

Investment in HK Okabe – – – 106,450 (106,450) –

Interest in a
jointly-controlled entity 5,161 – 5,161 5,161

Interests in associates (3,427) – (3,427) (3,427)

Due from a minority
shareholder of a subsidiary – 3,678 3,678 3,678

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 2,280 – 2,280 2,280

Total non-current assets 270,875 125,284 396,159 413,026

CURRENT ASSETS

Amount due from holding
company – 10 10 10

Amounts due from associates 37,011 – 37,011 37,011

Properties held for sale 513,303 – 513,303 513,303

Gross amount due from
contract customers 5,550 – 5,550 5,550

Inventories 810 98 908 908

Accounts receivable 60,163 92 60,255 60,255

Prepayments, deposits and
other receivables 39,518 1,728 41,246 41,246

Cash and cash equivalents 41,375 15,154 56,529 (63,870) (7,341)

Pledged deposits 31,314 – 31,314 31,314

Total current assets 729,044 17,082 746,126 682,256

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Gross amount due to contract
customers 49,631 – 49,631 49,631

Accounts payable 31,097 331 31,428 31,428

Other payables and accruals 129,595 12,543 142,138 142,138

Amounts due to associates 262 – 262 262

Accounts due to minority
shareholders 20,131 – 20,131 42,580 62,711

Amounts due to related
companies 20,107 – 20,107 20,107

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 151 –

Pro forma adjustments

The Group
as at 30

September
2009

Note (1)

HK Okabe
Group as

at 30
September

2009
Note (2)

Total
Fair value

adjustments
Note (3)

Acquisition
of HK
Okabe
Group

Note (4)

Elimination
of

investment
in HK
Okabe
Group

Note (5)

Unaudited
pro forma

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Membership deposits – 20,500 20,500 20,500

Tax payable 55,381 – 55,381 55,381

Interest-bearing bank and
other borrowings 100,053 – 100,053 100,053

Total current liabilities 406,257 33,374 439,631 482,211

NET CURRENT ASSETS/
(LIABILITIES) 322,787 (16,292) 306,495 200,045

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 593,662 108,992 702,654 613,071

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Deferred income – 12,590 12,590 12,590

Interest-bearing bank and
other borrowings 81,012 – 81,012 81,012

Deferred tax liabilities 19,411 – 19,411 19,411

Total non-current liabilities 100,423 12,590 113,013 113,013

Net assets 493,239 96,402 589,641 500,058

EQUITY

Equity attributable to
equity holders of the
Company

Issued capital 56,697 54,000 110,697 (54,000) 56,697

Reserves 431,869 42,402 474,271 16,867 (59,269) 438,688

6,819

488,566 96,402 584,968 495,385

Minority interests 4,673 – 4,673 4,673

Total equity 493,239 96,402 589,641 500,058

Notes:

(1) This column represents the historical unaudited financial information of the Group as at 30 September 2009
extracted from the unaudited interim condensed financial statements of the Group for the six months ended
30 September 2009 as set out in Appendix I to this Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 152 –

(2) This column represents the historical audited financial information of HK Okabe Group as at 30 September
2009 extracted from the Financial Information of HK Okabe Group for the year ended 30 September 2009
as set out in Appendix II to this Circular.